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According to a Minnesota Public Radio News and Hiarap Institute poll conducted between
January 18 and January 27, 2008, Republicans laregaaround John McCain’s campaign,
while Hillary Clinton holds a more narrow lead angddemocrats.

McCain Advantage: McCain enjoys the support of 41 percent of Rejeabk followed by Mike
Huckabee at 22 percent and Mitt Romney at 17 perdeady Giuliani receives support from 6
percent of Republicans and Ron Paul has 5 peré¢éneio backing. The margin of error is 5.5
for the survey of Republicans.

GOP Contest for Republican Presidential Nomination
McCain Huckabee Romney Giuliani Paul DK / Refued

41% 22% 17% 6% 5% 10%
Number of Republican Minnesotans interviewed, 3&rgin of Error of 5.5.

Clinton Edge: Among Democrats, Clinton leads with 40 percetibWeed by 33 percent for
Barak Obama and 12 percent for John Edwards. T&rgimof error is 4.5 for the survey of
Democrats.

Contest for Democratic Presidential Nomination
Clinton Obama Edwards Other DK / Refused
40% 33% 12% 2% 13%

Number of Democratic Minnesotans interviewed, 418rgin of Error, 4.5.
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Further analysis below reveals:
* Clinton leads Obama and Edwards among women, Mderesotans, and those
concerned about Irag and that the country is hgadithe wrong direction.
* McCain dominates nearly every group of Republicans.
» Clinton and Obama enjoy large leads over Republimats in head-to-head pairings.
* The economy and jobs is the dominant concern ohiBntans as well as Democrats and
Republicans.

Details on the survey sponsored by Minnesota PiRditio and the University of Minnesota’s
Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs areailable at the end of this report.

Democratic Voters — Dueling Constituencies and Coetns

Race and GenderWomen in the Democratic Party are rallying to @imwho receives 50
percent of their support compared to 23 percenOtmama. The lllinois Senator decisively trails
Clinton among white Democrats but leads among nbitew, 54-31, who make up only 15
percent of Minnesotan Democrats and therefore atrgufficiently represented in our sample to
draw firm conclusions.

Clinton Obama Edwards Other DK/
Refused
Male (42%) 27% 47% 14% 2% 10%
Female (58%) 50% 23% 10% 2% 15%
White (85%) 43% 29% 12% 2% 14%
Non-White (15%) 31% 54% 10% 0% 4%

Number of Democratic Minnesotans interviewed, 448rgin of Error, 4.5.

Age Gap Clinton enjoys strong support among Democratarbolder (especially among
those 60 and over). Younger voters (30 to 44 yelaljsflock to Obama. (Not enough
Democrats 18 to 29 were interviewed to draw redaj@neralizations.)

Clinton Obama Edwards Other RDK !
efused
Age
30-44 (35%) 31% 51% 8% 1% 9%
45-59 (26%) 41% 24% 17% 3% 14%
60 and older (27%) 56% 14% 14% 2% 15%

Number of Democratic Minnesotans interviewed, 418rgin of Error, 4.5.
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Clinton out-duels Obama among critical groups Among the 91 percent of Democrats who
believe the country is heading in the wrong diattithe New York Senator enjoys a 41-32
advantage. While Democrats who are concerned d@abewconomy and jobs essentially split
between the two Senators, Clinton has a decisiv&74ddvantage on Iraq. She also has a 7 point
lead among Democrats with a great deal of intenette election (41-34).

Source of Clinton Support among Minnesota Democrats
Clinton | Obama | Edwards| Other DK/
Refused

Country heading in wrong o 0 o : 0
direction (91%) 41% 32% 12% 2% 13%
Economy and Jobs most o 0 o 0 0
important problem (42%) 35% 40% 11% 1% 13%
Irag most important problem 41% 27% 14% 204 16%
(22%)
Great deal of interest in 0 0 o 0 0
presidential election (64%) 41% 34% 14% 2% 9%

Number of Democratic Minnesotans interviewed, 448rgin of Error, 4.5.

Republican Voters — McCain’s dominance

McCain dominates among the most critical groupR@bublican voters. On the top concern of
35 percent of Republicans (economy and jobs), ttisoAa Senator enjoys a 49-20 advantage
over his next rival, Mike Huckabee. McCain alsads solidly among both skeptics and
optimists about the direction of the country, thasi a strong interest in the election, men and
women, and older voters 45 and over. (There wassafdficient number of Republicans in
younger age groups to draw accurate conclusions.)
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Source of McCain Support amon

Minnesota Republicas

McCain | Huckabee| Romney | Other DK/
Refused

Economy and Jobs most 0 0 0 0 0
important problem (35%) 49% 20% 8% 15% k&
Country heading on right track 38% 24% 20% 14% 4%
(44%)
Country heading in wrong 0 0 0 0 0
direction (44%) 44% 20% 12% 15% 10%
Great deal of interest in 0 0 0 0 0
presidential election (52%) 38% 21% 23% 11% 8%
Male (52%) 45% 16% 20% 12% 6%
Female (48%) 36% 29% 12% 14% 9%
45 + (58%) 44% 11% 19% 11% 14%

Number of Republican Minnesotans interviewed, 3d&rgin of Error of 5.5.

The Horse Race: Democrats vs. Republicans

Democratic Candidates Lead Republican RivatsAlthough we are about 9 months from
Election Day in November, Minnesota residents Hgdaivor Democratic candidates over
Republicans in a variety of matchups. Clinton &by 10 points over McCain (48-38) and by

considerably more over other GOP candidates; Oleanjug/s similar leads. The margin of error

is 4.5 percent points for the survey of 478 Minnasesidents.

Democrats lead Republicans in head-to-head match-sgmong Minnesotans

McCain Huckabee Romney Giuliani
Clinton versus 48% vs 38% 55% vs 31% 55% vs 32 BE2D%
Obama versus 50% vs 37% 58% vs 28% 56% vs 28% S8%6%

Note: First number is the percentage for the Deatpsecond number is the percentage for the Regautbli
Number of Minnesota residents interviewed, 478; ditaof Error, 4.5.
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While McCain offers the stiffest challenge among&aicans, Clinton and Obama hold the
edge among women (20 and 7 point advantages, tesggl; among Minnesotans who are
concerned that the country’s heading in the wrangcton (24 and 30 point advantages,
respectively), and among those anxious about ecgramm jobs (a 15 point advantage for
Obama).

Clinton-McCain Obama-McCain
Economy and Jobs most important problem (36%0) 45%30% 53% vs 38%
Health Care most important problem (17%) 50% vs 36%  50% vs 36%
Country heading in wrong direction (74%) 54% vs 30% 58% vs 28%
Preference of Women (“gender gap”) 54% vs 34% 48%0%0

Note: First number is the percentage for the Deatpsecond number is the percentage for the Regaubli
Number of Minnesota residents interviewed, 478; ditaof Error, 4.5.

Accounting for Democratic leads One factor that may explain the Democratic laadbat the
survey sampled the general population; it did nou§ on registered voters or likely voters. As
the campaign shifts to the contests between theepand likely voters, the Democratic leads
may well diminish.
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In addition to survey methodology, several othetdes may contribute to the Democratic
advantages at this early stage of the 2008 electimmocrats have a bit more “fire in the belly”
than Republicans. Sixty-four percent of Demociadgcate that they have a “great deal” of
interest in the presidential election compared2@ércent of Republicans.

Interest in Presidential Elections

Among Democrats Among Republicans
A Great Deal 64% 52%
A Fair Amount 30% 41%
Only A Little 6% 7%
No Interest At All 1% 0%

Number of Minnesota residents interviewed, 478; ditaof Error, 4.5.
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The higher interest among Democrats may in pam $tem their concern that the country is
heading in the wrong direction. While Republicapbt between optimists and skeptics, 9 out of
10 of Democrats believe the country is headindgh@wrong direction.

Direction of the Country
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Another factor that may be driving the leads byn€@in and Obama is that the 2008 election year
is starting off with Minnesotans leaning Democratigfty two percent of a representative
sample of Minnesotan adults identify themselveBasocratic compared to 34 percent who
declare themselves Republican. This is consistghtthe pattern we discovered in our last poll
during October 2006.

Party identification among Minnesota Residents

January 2008 October 2006
Republican 34% 37%
Independent 14% 13%
Democrat 52% 48%

What Worries Minnesotans: “The Economy, Stupid.”

The economy is the dominant concern of Minnesotawver,shadowing Iraq. Thirty-six percent
of all Minnesotans say that the economy and joliisassingle most important problem facing the
country (35 percent among Republicans and 42 peareang Democrats).

Health care also ranks among the top concernsddeept). There are several notable partisan
differences, though. Iraq ranks as the second mmgeirtant concern of Democrats (22 percent)
while less than half that percentage of Republi¢afgercent) agree. Conversely, 12 percent of
Republicans consider terrorism to a top challengigevhardly any Democrats do (2 percent).

Most Important Problem Facing the Country

Economy/Jobs Iraq Terrorism Health Care

BRepublican B Democrat
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About the Survey

The survey is collaboration between Minnesota RUR&dio and the Center for the Study of
Politics and Governance at the University of Mirotas Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs.
The survey was analyzed by the Center. The rds¢éaaen was Lawrence R. Jacobs (director)
and Joanne M. Miller (Department of Political Scey Melanie Burns was the team’s research
and data analyst.

The survey was fielded by the Center for SurveyeBesh and Analysis (CSRA) at the

University of Connecticut, which has extensive owadil and state experience conducting non-
partisan surveys on politics and government poliC$RA called a sample of telephone
exchanges that was randomly selected by a comfratera list of active residential exchanges
within the State of Minnesota. Within each exchgmgndom digits were added to form a
complete telephone number, thus permitting acaebsth listed and unlisted numbers. The
sample was designed to represent different regibtise state in proportion to the number of
adults living in each region. Within each househohe adult was selected to be the respondent
for the survey.

The results have been weighted to reflect the numia&dults in a household and the number of
telephone lines reaching the household as wehadd&mographic characteristics of Minnesota
based on region, sex, age, education, and race.

917 residents of Minnesota were interviewed bypletsme between January 20 and January 27,
2008; 317 identified themselves as Republican at@didentified themselves as Democratic. The
margin of error for the full sample of Minnesotaidents (917) is 3.2 percentage points, 5.5
points for the sub-sample of Republicans, andgbts for the sub-sample of Democrats. In
theory, in 19 cases out of 20 the results among®Bnota residents will differ by no more than
3.2 percentage points in either direction from wiatild have been obtained by interviewing all
likely voters in the state. For smaller subgrotifesmargin of sampling error is larger.

In addition to sampling error, the practical difites of conducting any survey of public

opinion may introduce sources of error into thd.péariations in the wording and order of
guestions, for example, may lead to somewhat @ifferesults.
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